FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

04-18-2002

102059606

R SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 73509

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wilton Tool Company, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: WMH Tool Group, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 300 South Hicks Road City: Palatine State: IL ZIP: 60067 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No
Execution Date: <u>March 14, 2002</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
	Patent No.(s)
<u>SEE ATTACHED</u> Additional numbers attack	SEE ATTACHED hed? _x _Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY Internal Address: Street Address: 120 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1600 City:Chicago State: IL ZIP: _60603-3406	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 38 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 1,520.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit accounshould no proper payment be enclosed. 8. Deposit Account No. 06-1135
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Reg. No. 38,183 Total number of pages including cover she Mail documents to be recorded with Mail documents to be recorded with Washington, FC:581 1520.00 CH	ghature 2.28.0 ≥ Date et, attachments, and document:15 required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments

PATENT REEL: 12785 FRAME: 0677

	U.S. PATENTS				
	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Atty Docket No.	
1.	6,290,587	September 18, 2001	Electrically-Powered Polisher	7203/62102	
2.	6,269,888	August 7, 2001	Reciprocating and Rotary Power Tool	7203/65680	
3.	6,315,060	November 13, 2001	Collet Assembly For Power Tools	7203/65786	
4.	D412,175	July 20, 1999	Grinder With Manipulable Light	7203/72269	
5.	D343,781	February 1, 1994	Adjustable Tool Holder	7203/72267	
6.	D340,729	October 26, 1993	Grinder	7203/72266	
7.	6,135,435	October 24, 2000	Woodworker's Vise	7203/71474	
8.	5,525,095	June 11, 1996	Bench Grinder	7203/72268	
9.	5,228,363	July 20, 1993	Hand-Held Multiple Object Implement	7203/71473	
10.	D323,449	January 28, 1992	Handle for a Screwdriver	7203/71472	
11.	4,716,795	January 5, 1988	Multi-Object Hand Held Implement	7203/71471	
12.	4,716,796	January 5, 1988	Multi-Bit Hand Tools With Improved Chuck Arrangement	7203/71470	
13.	4,552,044	November 12, 1985	Multiple-Bit Screwdriver With Improved Bit Insertion and Handheld Multiple Object	7203/71468	
14.	4,552,043	November 12, 1985	Multiple-Bit Screwdriver With Improved Chuck Arrangement	7203/71467	
15.	4,463,788	August 7, 1984	Multiple Bit Screwdriver	7203/71466	
16.	6,168,507	January 2, 2001	Electrically-Powered Polisher	7203/68103	
17.	D440,043	April 10, 2001	Case For A Power Tool	7203/68002	
18.	6,267,238 B1	July 31, 2001	Case For Power Tool Having Attached Power Cord	7203/66844	

	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Atty Docket No.
19.	D432,744	October 24, 2000	Detailing Polisher	7203/65861
20.	D414,666	October 5, 1999	Power Waxer	7203/64229
21.	5,830,047	November 3, 1998	Electrically-Powered Polisher	7203/60157
22.	5,794,300	August 18, 1998	Power Tool	7203/60150
23.	D392,778	March 24, 1998	Power Waxer	7203/60092
24.	5,678,272	October 21, 1997	Power Tool Having A Quick Release System For Attaching A Working Element	7203/58744
25.	5,642,008	June 24, 1997	Power Tool Motor Assembly	7203/58742
26.	5,664,634	September 9, 1997	Power Tool	7203/58717
27.	5,595,532	January 21, 1997	Electrically-Powered Polisher	7203/57475
28.	D391,698	March 3, 1998	Power Waxer	7203/56681
29.	D380,069	June 17, 1997	Power Tool	7203/56679
30.	5,136,130	August 4, 1992	Locking Trigger Button For Electrical Switch	7203/51320
31.	5,172,448	December 22, 1992	Molded Buffer Pad	7203/50973
32.	4,791,694	December 20, 1988	Cleaning and Waxing Tool For Automobiles, Vans, etc.	7203/49681
33.	D313,094	December 18, 1990	Cleaning and Waxing Tool For Automobiles, Vans, etc.	7203/49680
34.	D312,714	December 4, 1990	Combined Waxer and Polisher Tool	7203/48522

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS						
2 3 3	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Title	Atty Docket No.		
1.	09/396,630	September 15, 1999	Power Tool Adjustable Handle Assembly	7203/59447		
2.	09/077,375	September 24, 1997	Power Waxer	7203/62103		
3.	09/608,156	June 30, 2000	Multiblade Screwdriver	7203/72542		
4.	09/908,423	July 18, 2001	Electrically-Powered Polisher	7203/71903		

STATE of WASHINGTON



SECRETARY of STATE

I, SAM REED, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal,

hereby certify by this certificate that the attached is a true and correct copy of

ARTICLES OF MERGER

oſ

JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.

Merging WILTON TOOL COMPANY, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company) into JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC. whereby the name is changed to WMH TOOL GROUP, INC.

as filed in this office on March 14, 2002.



Date: March 14, 2002

Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

Sorr Reed. Secretary of State

PATENT REEL: 12785 FRAME: 0681

ARTICLES OF MERGER

of

WILTON TOOL COMPANY, LLC

and

JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.

To the Secretary of State State of Washington

Pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act governing the merger of a foreign limited liability company with and into a domestic business corporation, the said companies hereinafter named do hereby adopt the following plan or agreement of merger:

FIRST: The names of the merging companies are Wilton Tool Company, LLC, which is a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware, and Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington.

SECOND: Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is the plan or agreement of merger merging Wilton Tool Company, LLC with and into Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. as set forth in resolutions duly adopted, in the case of Wilton Tool Company, LLC, by its board of managers and, in the case of Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., by its board of directors. Approval of the plan or agreement of merger by the shareholders of Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. and by the members/unitholders of Wilton Tool Company, LLC was not required.

THIRD: The laws of the State of Delaware, the jurisdiction of organization of Wilton Tool Company, LLC, permit the merger of a limited liability company of that jurisdiction with and into a business corporation of another jurisdiction, and the merger of Wilton Tool Company, LLC with and into Jet Equipment & Tools, lnc. is in compliance with the laws of the said jurisdiction of organization of Wilton Tool Company, LLC.

FOURTH: Upon the effective date of the merger, article I of the articles of incorporation of Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. shall be deemed amended to change the name of said

1

surviving company from Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. to WMH Tool Group, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on behalf of each of the companies merging hereunder, I have subscribed this document as of the day of March, 2002, and I certify under penalties of perfury that the information provided above is true, current and correct to the best of my knowledge or belief. I further certify that I am authorized to execute this document on behalf of each of the merging companies.

WILTON TOOL COMPANY, LLC

By: Millin German
Name: WILLIAM BERNSTEIN
Title: Skukunky
JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.
By: Millian Blomatin
Name: WILLIAM BERNESSEN
Title: SECRETARY

PLAN OR AGREEMENT OF MERGER approved as of the 14th day of February, 2002, by Wilton Tool Company, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and by Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington.

- Wilton Tool Company, LLC and Jet Equipment & Tools. Inc. shall, pursuant to the provisions of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware, and the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act, respectively, be merged with and into a single company, to wit, Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., which shall be the surviving company on the effective date of the merger and is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "surviving company," and which shall continue to exist as said surviving company under a new name, WMH Tool Group, Inc., pursuant to the provisions of this plan or agreement of merger and the Washington Business The separate existence of Wilton Tool Corporation Act. Company, LLC, which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "terminating company," shall cease upon the effective date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The approval of this plan or agreement of merger has been made by resolutions of the board of managers of Wilton Tool Company, LLC and of the board of directors of Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. Approval of the plan or agreement of merger by the shareholders of Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. and by the members/unitholders of Wilton Tool Company, LLC was not required.
- mixed, and tangible and intangible, of every kind, nature and description, without limitation) and all of the liabilities and debts (actual, contingent, and otherwise, of every kind, nature and description, without limitation) of Wilton Tool Company, LLC, the terminating company, shall, upon the effective date of the merger, be the assets, properties, liabilities and debts of Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., the surviving company.
- 4. The articles of incorporation of the surviving company upon the effective date of the merger shall be the articles of incorporation of said surviving company and shall continue in full force and effect until amended in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act. Upon the effective date of the merger (as stated in paragraph FOURTH of the Articles of Merger herein), the name of the surviving company will have changed from Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc. to WMH Tool Group, Inc. by an

amendment deemed to have been made to article I of the articles of incorporation of said surviving company.

- 5. The present bylaws of the surviving company will be the bylaws of said surviving company and will continue in full force and effect until changed or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act.
- 6. The directors and officers in office of the surviving company upon the effective date of the merger shall continue to be the members of the board of directors and the officers of the surviving company, all of whom shall hold their directorships and offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the bylaws of the surviving company.
- 7. Each outstanding preferred unit and common unit of the terminating company shall, upon the effective date of the merger, be cancelled and not converted or exchanged in any manner. The outstanding shares of the surviving company shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said share which is outstanding as of the effective date of the merger shall continue to represent one outstanding share of the surviving company.
- 8. In the event that the merger of the terminating company with and into the surviving company shall have been fully authorized in accordance with the provisions of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and of the Washington Business Corporation Act, the terminating company and the surviving company hereby stipulate that they will cause to be executed and filed or recorded any document or documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware and the State of Washington, and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts therein and elsewhere to effectuate the merger.
- 9. The board of managers, and any officer, acting singly, of the terminating company, and the board of directors, and any officer, acting singly, of the surviving company, respectively, and each and any of them, are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute, deliver, file, and record any and all certificates, agreements, instruments, papers, and documents of any and every kind, nature and description which shall be or become necessary, proper or convenient to carry out and give effect to each and all of the provisions of the Articles of Merger herein and this plan or agreement of merger and the merger described therein.

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on behalf of each of the companies merging under this plan or agreement of merger, I have executed this instrument, hereby certifying that I am authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of each of said merging companies.

By: MILLIAM BERNSTEIN

Name: WILLIAM BERNSTEIN

Title: SECRETARY

By: MILLIAM BERNSTEIN

Name: WILLIAM BERNSTEIN

Name: WILLIAM BERNSTEIN

Title: SECRETARY

ARTICLES OF MERGER

of

WILTON TOOL COMPANY, LLC

and

JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.

(Pursuant to the Washington Business Corporation Act)

Filed by:

William Bernstein
Attorney-at-Law

85 East End Avenue

New York, New York 10028

(212) 628-4200



The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"WILTON TOOL COMPANY, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2002, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.



3502111 8100M

020169074

AUTHENTICATION: 1665111

DATE: 03-14-02 PATENT

REEL: 12785 FRAME: 0688

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF A DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY INTO A FOREIGN CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of Title 6 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned surviving corporation states that:

- 1. The name of the foreign corporation surviving the merger is Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., and the jurisdiction in which this corporation was organized is the State of Washington. The name of the domestic limited liability company being merged into the surviving foreign corporation is Wilton Tool Company, ILC, and the jurisdiction in which this limited liability company was organized is the State of Delaware.
- 2. An agreement or plan of merger has been approved and executed by Wilton Tool Company, LLC, the domestic limited liability company, and by Jet Equipment & Tools, Inc., the other business entity herein and merging hereunder.
- 3. The name of the surviving foreign corporation is Jat Equipment & Tools, Inc. Upon the effective date of the merger and in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington, the name of this surviving corporation will be changed to WNH Tool Group, Inc.
- 4. The agreement or plan of merger is on file at a place of business of the surviving foreign corporation, and the address thereof is 300 South Hicks Road, Palatine, IL 60067.
- 5. A copy of the agreement or plan of marger will be furnished by the surviving foreign corporation, on request and without cost, to any member of Wilton Tool Company. LLC, the domestic limited liability company merging hereunder or to any person holding an interest in the surviving foreign corporation marging hereunder.
- 6. The surviving foreign corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any action, suit or proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of the domestic limited liability company which is to merge hereunder, irrevocably appointing the Delaware Secretary of State as its agent to accept service of process in any such action, suit or proceeding. The address to which a copy of

such process shall be mailed by the said Secretary of State to the surviving foreign corporation is 300 South Hicks Road, Palatine, IL 60067.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned surviving foreign corporation has caused this certificate of merger to be signed by an authorized officer, this // day of March, 2002.

JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.

By: MUMA DUSTANTA

Name: William Brestotist

Title: SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

WILTON TOOL COMPANY, LLC

and

JET EQUIPMENT & TOOLS, INC.

(Pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act)

Filed by:

William Bernstein Attorney-at-Law 85 East End Avenue

New York, New York 10028

(212) 628-4200

3

PATENT REEL: 12785 FRAME: 0691